

No. 21-2112

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of Fremont

FEBRUARY TERM, 2021

---

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED,

a Fremont Corporation,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF FREMONT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

January 31, 2021

Counsel for Respondent  
Team D.

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

**I. The Edison Marconi** ..... 1

        A. The Autodrive Feature ..... 1

        B. Manufacturing and Testing the Marconi..... 2

**II. Ashpool’s Accident**..... 3

**III. Proceedings**..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

**I. The Appellate Court did not err in denying Petitioner’s motion for judgment as a matter of law**..... 9

        A. The foreseeable risks associated with Autodrive were reasonable ..... 9

        B. There was no alternative design that was both practicable and safer ..... 12

**II. The State of Fremont should not adopt the duty to retrofit in strict liability design defect cases, nor apply such a duty to Edison** ..... 17

        A. The trial court committed no abuse of discretion in refusing to instruct the jury on a duty to retrofit ..... 18

        B. The duty to retrofit devised by the Court of Appeals does not apply to Edison..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armentrout v. FMC Corp.*, 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992)..... 12

*Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc.*, 450 S.E.2d 661 (1994) ..... 13

*Bell Helicopter Co. v Bradshaw*, 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979)..... 24, 25

*Branham v. Ford Motor Co.*, 701 S.E.2d 5 (2010)..... passim

*Clay v. Ford Motor Co.*, 215 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Fickell v. Toyoma Motors, Inc.*, 758 XE 821 (Fremont 2014)..... 9

*Ford Motor Co. v. Reese*, 684 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 21, 26

*Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.*, 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.*, 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995) ..... passim

*Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.*, 2 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 1999)..... 14

*Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. v. Norman*, 104 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App. 2003) ..... 15, 16

*Jensen v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.*, 35 P.3d 776 (Idaho 2001)..... 12

*K & T Enters., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.*, 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 9, 17

*Loredo v. Solvay Am., Inc.*, 212 P.3d 614 (Wyo. 2009) ..... 21

*Lynch v. McStome & Lincoln Plaza Assocs.*, 548 A.2d 1276 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988) ..... 26, 28

*Mikolajcyk v. Ford Motor Co.*, 901 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2008)..... 11

*Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.*, 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964) ..... 23, 25, 27

*Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.*, 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003)..... 18, 25, 27

*Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.*, 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993)..... passim

*Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.*, 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 9, 10, 12

*Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.*, 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984) ..... 10

*Sanders v. Bain*, 722 So. 2d 386 (La. Ct. App. 1998)..... 18

*Sansom v. Crown Equip. Corp.*, 880 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Pa. 2008)..... 13, 14

*Shane v. Smith*, 657 XE 720 (Fremont 1989) ..... 17, 19

*Smith v. Aqua-Flo, Inc.*, 23 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App. 2000) ..... 13

*Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.*, 944 P.2d 1279 (Haw. 1997)..... 19

**Statute**

Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321. .... 17, 20

**Rule**

Fr. R. Civ. P. 50 ..... 9, 17

**Treatises**

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 (1998)..... 9, 10  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 10 (1998)..... 18

**Secondary Sources**

ENTERPRISE RENTAL CAR COMPARISON (last visited Jan. 20, 2021),  
<https://www.enterprise.com/en/car-rental/vehicles/us/cars.html> ..... 16  
*Mirage 2021*, MITSUBISHI CARS (last visited Jan. 20, 2021),  
<https://www.mitsubishicars.com/mirage/2021> ..... 16  
Richard P. Console, Jr., *The Most Common Causes of Collision*, Nat. L. Rev. (Tuesday, Oct. 13,  
2020), <https://www.natlawreview.com/article/most-common-causes-collision>. ..... 21
